

No. 19-1004

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Team R15  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
OPINIONS BELOW.....	VIII
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	VIII
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	VIII
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I. SECTION 365(C)(1) PROHIBITS A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION FROM ASSUMING AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT WITHOUT CONSENT WHEN APPLICABLE NON-BANKRUPTCY LAW EXCUSES THE NONDEBTOR PARTY’S PERFORMANCE TO AN ENTITY OTHER THAN THE DEBTOR OR THE DEBTOR IN POSSESSION.</b> .....	10
A. <u>Section 365(c)(1)’s Plain Text Unambiguously Prohibits the Assumption of the Agreement Absent Under My Thumb’s Consent.</u> .....	13
B. <u>The Hypothetical Approach Best Comports with the Rest of Section 365 and the Bankruptcy Code by Balancing Competing Policy Interests.</u> .....	15
1. <i>Section 365(c)(1) is a Carefully Crafted Limitation to the Broad Assumption and Assignment Powers Granted under Section 365.</i> .....	15
2. <i>The Footstar Approach Distinguishing the Trustee from the Debtor in Possession Cannot Be Reconciled with the Statutory Scheme of the Bankruptcy Code.</i> .....	18
C. <u>Petitioner’s Other Arguments Supporting the Actual Test Are Unpersuasive Because Legislative History is Inconclusive and Policy Favors the Respondent.</u> .....	19
1. <i>The Legislative History of Section 365(c)(1) Cited by the Petitioner is Insufficient Evidence to Trump the Statute’s Plain Meaning.</i> .....	19
2. <i>The Hypothetical Test, and Not the Actual Test, Reflects Congress’s Intent to Balance the Competing Interests of Reorganization and Intellectual Property Innovation.</i> .....	20
<b>II. SECTION 1129(A)(10) MUST BE SATISFIED BY EACH DEBTOR SEEKING TO REORGANIZE UNDER A JOINT PLAN.</b> .....	22
A. <u>Section 1129(a)(10) Supports the “Per Debtor” Approach Because Joint Plans (such as the Plan) Consist of Multiple Individual Plans Proposed With Respect to Each Debtor Subject to the Plan.</u> .....	24
1. <i>Joint Administration Does Not Substitute for Substantive Consolidation.</i> .....	24

2. *Absent Substantive Consolidation, the Debtors’ Estates Remain Separate Entities to Be Treated Under Multiple Chapter 11 Plans.* ..... 26

B. Section 1129(a)(10) Is Equally Unambiguous When Considered in Light of the Overall Statutory Scheme. ..... 28

C. The Policy Considerations Surrounding the “Per Plan” Approach are Unpersuasive. .... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	19
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)..	12
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	13, 14
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners, L.P.)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	19, 28
<i>Drabkin v. Midland-Ross Corp. (In re Auto-Train Corp., Inc.)</i> , 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	26
<i>Eagle Ins. Co. v. BankVest Capital Corp. (In re BankVest Capital Corp.)</i> , 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Eastgroup Props. v. S. Motel Ass’n, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Everx Sys. Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 21
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15, 28
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	28
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	19, 29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	30
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Adelpia Commn’cs Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	30

<i>In re Appalachian Fuels, LLC</i> , 493 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>In re Ben Franklin Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 214 B.R. 852 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997).....	27
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	20
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 12, 20
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	23
<i>In re Las Torres Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 413 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>In re Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982).....	26
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>In re United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Valley View Shopping Ctr., L.P.</i> , 260 B.R. 10 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2001) .....	29
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	23
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	28
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	16, 19, 22
<i>Mission Prods. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	30
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc. (In re N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	21

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	18
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	16
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) ...	12, 15, 20
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Reiser v. The Dayton Country Club Co. (In re Magness)</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	17, 21
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	30
<i>Summit Inv. &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16, 20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	13
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. v. Leavitt Structural Tubing Co.</i> , 55 B.R. 710 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	25
<i>Woburn Assocs. v. Kahn (In re Hemingway Transport, Inc.)</i> , 954 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Wornick v. Gaffney (In re Wornick)</i> , 544 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 102.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 102(4) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 102(7) .....	8, 28
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	7, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C) .....	23, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) .....	4, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	4, 7, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 301(a) .....	23, 27
11 U.S.C. § 302(b) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....	3, 15, 18
11 U.S.C. § 365(c) .....	11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(B) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) .....	11, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) .....	27

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. REP. NO. 96-1195 (1980).....	20
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978) .....	18

## **RULES**

FED. R. BANKR. P. 1015 .....	24
FED. R. BANKR. P. 1015(b) .....	24
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2009(d) .....	27
FED. R. BANKR. P. 2009(e).....	27
